BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI
	Petition by CD Telecommunications, LLC for Arbitration of an Interconnection Agreement with CenturyTel, Inc., CenturyTel of Missouri, LLC, and Spectra Communications, LLC, Pursuant to Section 252(b) of the Communications Act of 1934, as Amended, and Missouri Law


	)

)

)

)

)

)
)
	Case No.  XO-2005-0277


JOINT SUBMISSION OF NEGOTIATED INTERCONNECTION AGREEMENTS
COME NOW CD Telecommunications, LLC (“CD Telecom”), and CenturyTel of Missouri, LLC and Spectra Communications Group, LLC d/b/a CenturyTel (“CenturyTel Entities”), (collectively, “the Parties”), by and through their counsel, and respectfully submit their negotiated interconnection agreements and addenda in this matter. In support of their Joint Submission, CD Telecom and CenturyTel Entities state the following: 
1.
Through Orders issued by the Arbitrator herein on March 4, May 27, August 8, August 25 and September 8, 2005, the procedural schedule in the instant arbitration was suspended and the deadline for completion of this arbitration was extended from June 10, 2005 to September 21, 2005.

2.
During the intervening time, meaningful and productive negotiations occurred, which have resulted in the agreement of the Parties to interconnection agreements and addenda in resolution of all issues in this arbitration.

3.
Concurrently with the filing of this pleading, the Parties are electronically filing with the Commission in this matter a negotiated interconnection agreement and addendum between CD Telecom and CenturyTel of Missouri, LLC, and a virtually identical interconnection agreement and addendum between CD Telecom and Spectra Communications Group, LLC d/b/a CenturyTel, for the Commission’s approval pursuant to Section 252(e)(1) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.  Each interconnection agreement is being filed in several key parts:  (1) the Interconnection, Resale and Unbundling Agreement and appendices, (2) First Addendum to Interconnection Agreement, addressing pivotal interconnection terms, and (3) Attachment 1 to the Addendum, identifying agreed-upon points of interconnection. 

4.
The implementation of these Agreements complies fully with Section 252(e) of the Federal Communications Act.  These Agreements are consistent with the public interest, convenience and necessity and do not discriminate against any telecommunications carrier.

5.
The executed Agreements and Addenda are entirely consistent with Missouri Law.

6.
The Parties respectfully request that the Commission grant expeditious approval of these Agreements, without change, suspension or other delay in their implementation.  These are bilateral agreements, reached as a result of negotiations and compromise between the parties.

WHEREFORE, CD Telecommunications, LLC, CenturyTel of Missouri, LLC and Spectra Communications Group, LLC d/b/a CenturyTel respectfully request that the Commission approve their negotiated interconnection agreements and addenda filed concurrently herewith in this matter; and request such other Orders of the Arbitrator and/or the Commission as are deemed just and necessary to effectuate the Parties’ successful negotiation and resolution of all issues between them.

	Respectfully submitted,

CD Telecommunications, LLC
       

By: /s/ William D. Steinmeier
William D. Steinmeier,    Mo. Bar #25689

Mary Ann (Garr) Young, Mo. Bar #27951

William D. Steinmeier, P.C.

2031 Tower Drive

P.O. Box 104595

Jefferson City, MO 65110-4595

(573) 659-8672 (voice)

(573) 636-2305 (facsimile)

wds@wdspc.com


	Respectfully submitted,
CenturyTel of Missouri, LLC

Spectra Communications Group, LLC d/b/a   CenturyTel

By: /s/ Larry W. Dority
Larry W. Dority,     MoBar #25617
James M. Fischer, MoBar #27543
Fischer & Dority, P.C.

101 Madison Street, Suite 400

Jefferson City, MO 65109

(573) 636-6857 (voice)

(573) 636-0383 (facsimile)

lwdority@sprintmail.com
CenturyTel of Missouri, LLC and
Spectra Communications Group, LLC d/b/a      CenturyTel


	/s/ Andrew M. Klein
Andrew M. Klein

District of Columbia Bar #479417

DLA Piper Rudnick Gray Cary US LLP

1200 19th Street N.W.

Washington, D.C., 20036

(202) 861-3827 (voice)

(202) 689-8435 (facsimile)

Andrew.Klein@DLAPiper.com
Counsel for CD Telecommunications

	


CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that the undersigned has caused a complete copy of the attached document to be electronically filed and served on the Commission’s Office of General Counsel (at gencounsel@psc.mo.gov), the Office of Public Counsel (at opcservice@ded.mo.gov), and counsel for CenturyTel (at lwdority@sprintmail.com), on this 21st day of September 2005.





/s/ William D. Steinmeier


PAGE  
4

